IX. WATER RATES, FEES, AND CHARGES

A. Water Rates & Charges

Eff. 01.01.2024

Consumption Ch	narges (bi-month	ly) PMC 14.04	.070			Eff. 01.01.2024
1 CCF = 100 cubic fe	eet = 748 gallons	Zone 7 ⁽¹⁾	Distribution ⁽²⁾	Recycled Water Surcharge	Vineyard Corridor Improvements	Total per Ccf
0	0 - 20 Ccf	\$3.43	\$2.06			\$5.49
Single Family Individually	21 - 40 Ccf	\$3.43	\$2.98			\$6.41
Metered	41 - 60 Ccf	\$3.43	\$3.51			\$6.94
motored	over 60 Ccf	\$3.43	\$3.75	\$0.06	\$0.13	\$7.37
Multifamily		\$3.43	\$2.03	\$0.01		\$5.47
Commercial/Indus	strial	\$3.43	\$2.16	\$0.01		\$5.60
Potable Irrigation		\$3.43	\$2.99	\$0.01		\$6.43
Recycled Irrigatio	n					\$4.29

Water Service Charge (bi-monthly) Effective January 1, 2024

	Charge	Charge		Charge	
Meter Size	(Pleasanton)	(Zone 7)	Meter Size	(Pleasanton)	Charge (Zone 7)
5/8 "	\$4.60	\$17.30	3"	\$42.55	\$389.29
3/4 "	\$5.48	\$25.95	4"	\$72.56	\$683.41
1 "	\$7.69	\$47.58	6"	\$126.41	\$1,211.11
1.5 "	\$13.42	\$103.81	8"	\$311.76	\$3,027.78
2 "	\$16.96	\$138.41	10"	\$488.29	\$4,757.94

Increased by pass-through of Zone 7 rate increases as they occur.
 Rate payers will be notified 30 days prior to any increase taking effect.

Annual Backflow Prevention Device Administration Charge Res 18-1015

\$60

Single Family Residential Discounts

Available on single family individually metered residential account if water consumption does not exceed 30 Ccf during the bi-monthly billing period. The Account holder's name who qualifies for the discount by proof of age with government-issued identification, must be on the property title, if owner occupied or appear on the lease/rental agreement.

20% - Senior Citizens (65 or older)

30% - <u>Low Income Families</u> (who qualify for PG&E, AT&T or cable television discounts through either the California Dept of Economic Opportunity, Social Security Administration, or California Lifeline)

DISCOUNTS SHALL NOT BE ADDITIVE

Initial Service Fee		
During business hours (before 4:30 p.m.)		\$15
After business hours, weekends, and holidays		\$85
Disconnect/Turn-off Fee		
Account in abut off status for non-novement (novement not received	1st time within 6 months	\$85
Account in shut-off status for non-payment (payment not received by 8:00 a.m. deadline)	2nd time within 6 months	\$105
by 6.00 a.m. deadime)	3rd time within 6 months	\$145
Reconnection Fee		
During regular business hours (contacting the City between 8:00 a	ı.m. and 3:00 p.m.)	\$15
	1st time within 6 months	\$85
After hours (see above), weekends, and holidays	2nd time within 6 months	\$105
	3rd time within 6 months	\$145
During regular business hours (contacting the City between 8:00 am and 3:00 pm)	\$75.00 per hour plus cost of materials	
After hours (see above), weekends, and holidays	\$100.00 per hour plus cost of materials	

IX. Water: 28 of 54

Administrative Cost Recovery	
Interactive Voice Recording (IVR) fee	\$10
Returned Check Fee	\$25
Hydrant Meter Deposits	
Potable Water Hydrant Meter Deposit	
3/4" Hydrant Meter & Backflow Assembly	\$1,500
3" Hydrant Meter & Backflow Assembly	\$4,000
Recycled Water Hydrant Meter Deposit	
3" Recycled Hydrant Meter	\$2,500.00
Residential Construction Water Unit Cost	
For units that will be individually metered	\$25

B. Water Meter & Installation Fees

Eff. 07.01.2022

The Director of Operations and Water Utilities, or designee, shall publish periodically the fees or fee formula for water service installation by the City. The published fee or formula shall reflect the estimated actual cost to the City.

| Meter Size | Fee | Meter Size | Fee | Stanstrup (IT low length) | \$1.225.10

Current fees effective 7/01/22

Meter Size	Fee	Meter Size	Fee
3/4" (short) Diehl	\$452.99	2" Kamstrup (17" lay length)	\$1,225.10
3/4" (long) Diehl	\$477.83	3" EVO Q4	\$3,431.31
1" Kamstrup	\$613.37	4" EVO Q4	\$3,977.47
1 1/2" Kamstrup	\$1,036.40	6" EVO Q4	\$6,924.99
2" Kamstrup (15 1/4" lay length)	\$1,167.87	8" EVO Q4	\$9,861.51

C. Water Drought Water Shortage Rates (2)

Eff. 01.01.2024

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Stage 4	Stage 5	Stage 6
Single Family						
0 - 20 Ccf	\$0.64	\$1.60	\$2.95	\$5.28	\$9.92	\$14.91
21 - 40 Ccf	\$0.75	\$1.86	\$3.45	\$6.16	\$11.58	\$17.41
41 - 60 Ccf	\$0.81	\$2.02	\$3.73	\$6.67	\$12.54	\$18.84
over 60 Ccf	\$0.84	\$2.10	\$3.89	\$6.96	\$13.08	\$19.66
Multi-Family	\$0.64	\$1.59	\$2.94	\$5.26	\$9.89	\$14.85
Commercial	\$0.65	\$1.63	\$3.01	\$5.38	\$10.12	\$15.21
Industrial	\$0.65	\$1.63	\$3.01	\$5.38	\$10.12	\$15.21
Irrigation	\$0.75	\$1.87	\$3.46	\$6.18	\$11.62	\$17.46

D. Water Conservation Plan- Excess use penalties PMC 9.30 100

Water usage in excess of the amount provided in Section 9.30.070 is subject to the following penalties: Additional penalties for multiple times exceeding water use amount are for the number of times within the prior 12 months

		Exceed 1	Exceed 2	Exceed 3	Exceed 4 or more
Stage	Overall Reduction	time	times	times	times
1	Up to 10% Voluntary	no penalty	no penalty	no penalty	no penalty
2	Up to 20% Voluntary	no penalty	no penalty	no penalty	no penalty
2	Up to 20% Mandatory	\$2.50 additional for all units	\$5 additional for all units	\$7.50 additional for all units	\$10 additional for all units
3	Up to 30% Mandatory	\$4 additional for all units + \$50	\$8 additional for all units + \$100	\$12 additional for all units + \$250	\$16 additional for all units + \$500
4	Up to 40% Mandatory	\$6 additional for all units + \$100	\$12 additional for all units + \$250	\$18 additional for all units + \$500	\$24 additional for all units + \$750
5	Up to 50% Mandatory	\$8 aldKdi Vloata erfo29aldf units + \$150	5 \$ 16 additional for all units + \$300	\$24 additional for all units + \$550	\$32 additional for all units + \$800

CITY OF PLEASANTON MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

6	More than 50% Mandatory	\$10 additional for all	\$20 additional for all	\$30 additional for all	\$40 additional for all
O	More than 50% Mandatory	units + \$200	units + \$350	units + \$600	units + \$850

IX. Water: 30 of 54

E. Water Connection Fees - City

For each single family house, or any other use that is determined by the City Engineer or the Engineer's duly appointed representative to have a water demand equivalent to that of a single-family house, for normal domestic-type water uses only, there shall be a connection fee charged for each service connection as indicated in the following table. This shall be the minimum charge for all uses. For all other uses, for each service connection, a charge shall be made as established in the following table depending on the size of the meter required for that service connection as determined by the City Engineer or his duly appointed representative.

Amounts DO NOT include water meter installation fees, which are revised periodically based on current costs for labor & materials as authorized in Section B "Water Meter & Installation Fees".

	N. Pleasanton	All Other Service
Meter Size	Improvement Dist 2B	Connections
5/8 inch (displacement type)	\$460	\$1,200
3/4 inch (displacement type)	\$690	\$1,800
1 inch (displacement type)	\$1,150	\$3,000
1.5 inch (displacement type)	\$2,300	\$6,000
2" (displacement type)	\$3,680	\$9,600
2" Mueller MVR	\$5,290	\$13,800
2" (OMNI C2)	\$7,360	\$19,200
3 inch (OMNI C2)	\$8,050	\$21,000
4 inch (OMNI C2)	\$23,000	\$60,000
6 inch (OMNI C2)	\$46,000	\$120,000
8 inch (OMNI C2)	\$80,500	\$210,000
10 inch (OMNI C2)	\$126,500	\$330,000

For any larger service connection, the City Engineer or his duly appointed representative will determine the charge; or a battery of meters may be used at the City Engineer's option.

Any change in use or addition requiring greater capacity will require the payment of additional fees at the rates established herein as a condition of continued service.

F. Recycled Water Connection Fees

Res 15-777, Adjusted annually beginning 1
January 2017 by Engineering News Record
(ENR) Construction Cost Index.

	Meter	Recycled Water
Meter Size	Equivalent	Connection Fee
5/8 inch	1.00	\$19,299
3/4 inch	1.50	\$28,949
1 inch	2.50	\$48,253
1.5 inch (displacement type)	5.00	\$96,497
1.5 inch (OMNI C2)	16.00	\$308,789
1.5 inch (OMNI T2)	16.00	\$308,789
2" (displacement type)	8.00	\$154,395
2" (OMNI C2)	16.00	\$308,789
2" (OMNI T2) (1)	20.00	\$385,987

IX. Water: 31 of 54

G. Zone 7 Fees

Zone 7 Water Connection Fees

The City collects water connection charges for the Zone 7 Water Agency. These fees are subject to periodic modification by the Zone 7 Board of Directors in accordance with Water Connection Change Ordinance No. FC 72-1(as amended) for Zone 7 of the Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District.

	Meter Size	Fee Factor	Eff 01.01.20
5/8 inch and 1" FS	DISPLACEMENT TYPE	10	\$34,5
3/4"	DISPLACEMENT TYPE	15	\$51,7
1"	DISPLACEMENT TYPE	25	\$86,
3/4" SHORT DIEHL	ULTRASONIC METER (Pleasanton Only)	30	\$103,
3/4" LONG DIEHL	ULTRASONIC METER (Pleasanton Only)	30	\$103,
1" DIEHL	ULTRASONIC METER (Pleasanton Only)	55	\$189,
1" Kamstrup	ULTRASONIC METER (Livermore Only)	55	\$189,
	DISPLACEMENT TYPE	50	\$172,
1 1/2"	KAMSTRUP ULTRASONIC (Pleasanton Only)	120	\$414,
1 1/2	OMNI C2	160	\$552
	OMNI T2	160	\$552
	OMNI WITH 50 GPM RESTRICTION	50	\$172
	DISPLACEMENT TYPE	80	\$276
	OMNI WITH 80 GPM RESTRICTION	80	\$276
	MUELLER MVR	115	\$397
	OMNI WITH 120 GPM RESTRICTION	120	\$414
2"	SENSUS SR/SRII	160	\$552
	KAMSTRUP SHORT - ULTRASONIC (Pleasanton only)	160	\$552,
	KAMSTRUP LONG - ULTRASONIC (Pleasanton only)	160	\$552,
	OMNI C2	160	\$552
	OMNI T2	200	\$690
	EVOQ4 MAGNETIC (Pleasanton only)	220	\$759,
	3" - 10" (turbo type)	Determined by Zone 7 using continuous	

Zone 7 Development Impact Fee for Flood Protection & Storm Water Drainage

In accordance with Ordinance No. 2009-001, adopted 5/18/09 by the Board of Supervisors for the Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District, the City collects the following development impact fee for flood protection and storm water drainage:

Residential & Nonresidential Improvements, per square foot of impervious surface \$1

H. Happy Valley Specific Plan Water Main Pro-Rata Share Fee

Eff. 01.01.2023

Res 19-1102	Existing Home Including Service Lateral Cost	\$20,027
	Existing Home Excluding Service Lateral Cost	\$17,280
	New Home Including Service Lateral Cost	\$56,864
	Annual 4.5% interest rate adjustment	

IX. Water: 32 of 54

X. SEWER RATES, FEES, AND CHARGES

A. Sewer Rates & Charges

All Other

Eff 01.01.2024

User Charges - Bimonthly				
		Regional-		
	Local ⁽¹⁾	DSRSD (2)		
Residential (rate per dwelling unit):	effective 1/1/24	effective 7/1/23	Total	
Single-Family/Townhome	\$29.27	\$58.22	\$87.49	
Condominium	\$20.09	\$44.15	\$64.24	
Multifamily/Secondary Unit	\$15.31	\$44.15	\$59.46	
	effective 01/01/24	Livermore (3)	Total	
Single-Family - Ruby Hill	\$26.34	\$122.81	\$149.15	

Single-Family Residential Discounts:

The following discounts are available on the City of Pleasanton Local portion ONLY for a single family individually metered residential account if water consumption does not exceed 30 Ccf during the bimonthly billing period. The Account holder's name who qualifies for the discount by proof of age with government-issued identification, must be on the property title, if owner occupied or appear on the lease/rental agreement.

- 20% **Senior Citizens** (65 or older)
- 30% <u>Low Income Families</u> who qualify for PG&E, AT&T or cable television discounts through either the California Dept of Economic Opportunity, Social Security Administration, or California Lifeline

\$1.39

DISCOUNTS SHALL NOT BE ADDITIVE

Commercial:	Billing Units	Pleasanton ⁽¹⁾ effective 1/1/24
		mption which varies by season and type of usage. The City of Livermore cost for said charges determined based on
 Commercial customers are subject to residential customer 	a minimum bi-mont	hly charge equivalent to the charge for a multiple-family
Auto Steam Cleaning	up to 16 Ccf	\$15.31
	each add'l Ccf	\$1.65
Bakeries	up to 6 Ccf	\$15.31
	each add'l Ccf	\$1.63
Commercial Laundries	up to 16 Ccf	\$15.31
	each add'l Ccf	\$1.65
Groceries w/Garbage Disposals	up to 6 Ccf	\$15.31
	each add'l Ccf	\$1.58
Mortuaries	up to 16 Ccf	\$15.31
	each add'l Ccf	\$1.92
Restaurants (Fast Food)	up to 8 Ccf	\$15.31
	each add'l Ccf	\$1.54
Restaurants (Full Service)	up to 8 Ccf	\$15.31
	each add'l Ccf	\$1.54
All Other	up to 16 Ccf	\$15.31
	each add'l Ccf	\$1.39
Instituational:		
Schools (sub-metered)	Ccf	\$1.34
Schools (not sub-metered)	X. Seweer: 33	of 54 \$0.88

Ccf

Industrial, Demand Users, and Septage Haulers:					
Internal Filter Backwash					
Treatment	MGD				
BOD	Lb/Day				
SS	Lb/Day				
Connection	Each				
Reverse Osmosis Rejection Water		Please contact Public Works for the rate			
Disposal	MG	Flease collact Fubile Works for the rate			
<u>Industrial</u>					
Less than 1,000 mg/L	ccf				
1,000 to 1,500 mg/L	ccf				
Greater than 1,500 mg/L	ccf				
Septic Haulers	gallon				

		DSRSD (2)
Commercial:	Billing Units	effective 7/1/23
- All commercial accounts are billed ba	sed on water consu	mption which varies by season and type of usage. The
residential customer		
Less than or equal to 300 mg/L	up to 13 Ccf	\$44.15
	each add'l Ccf	\$3.29
Between 300 and 450 mg/L	up to 11 Ccf	\$44.15
	each add'l Ccf	\$4.20
Between 450 and 600 mg/L	up to 9 Ccf	\$44.15
	each add'l Ccf	\$5.12
Between 600 and 750 mg/L	up to 7 Ccf	\$44.15
	each add'l Ccf	\$6.03
Between 750 and 900 mg/L	up to 6 Ccf	\$44.15
	each add'l Ccf	\$6.94
Between 900 and 1,050 mg/L	up to 6 Ccf	\$44.15
	each add'l Ccf	\$7.85
Greater than 1,050 mg/L	up to 7 Ccf	\$44.15
	each add'l Ccf	\$0.00

Industrial Waste Program User Fees (DSRSD - eff 7/1/14)				
Type of Fee	District Code	Fee Description	Fee	
Sampling	5.03.090	Composite Sampler set-up	\$375	
		Sampling, each site per day	\$240	
Inspections & Permitting	5.03.090	Inspection, initial (SIU)	\$1,475	
- Significant Industrial User (SIU)		Inspection, compliance (SIU)	\$870	
		Permit Issuance, incl application review (SIU)	\$1,105	
		Permit Renewal, incl application review (SIU)	\$660	
			\$370	
		Permit Amendments (SIU)		
Inspections & Permitting	5.03.090	Inspection, initial (IIU)	\$740	
- Intermediate Industrial User (IIU)		Inspection, compliance (IIU)	\$435	
		Permit Issuance, incl application	\$740	
		review (IIU)		
		Permit Renewal, incl application	\$330	
	X. Sewer: 34	ф реу феw (IIU)		
		Permit Amendments (IIU)	\$225	

CITY OF PLEASANTON MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Hearings & Enforcement	5.03.090	Show Cause Hearing, each hearing,	\$890
		hours Enforcement Hearing, each hearing, hours	\$1,185
Dental Amalgam Program	5.03.090	Permit fee - 3 yr permit for dental	\$120
Dental Amalgam i Togram	3.03.090	offices with amalgam seperator	Ψ120
		devices	
		Inspection fee - inspection of amalgam separator devices	\$41,884

X. Sewer: 35 of 54

	Lab Analysis Price Sheet	
		Regional-DSRSD (2)
		effective 7/1/14
Alkalinity Total		\$32
Alkalinity Bicarbonate, HCO	3	\$32
Alkalinity Carbonate, C03		\$32
Alkalinity Hydroxide, OH		\$32
Ammonia		\$126
Arsenic (incl in metals)		\$60
Beryllium		\$61
Biochemical Oxygen Demar	d (BOD)	\$76
Boron		\$100
Cadmium (included in Meta	ls)	\$60
Calcium & Calcium Hardnes	s	\$38
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	\$32
Chloride		\$79
Chlorine		\$94
Chromium (included in Meta	ls)	\$60
Coliform, Total, MPN Metho	d	\$188
Coliform, Total, P/A Method		\$63
Color		\$19
Conductivity		\$32
Copper (included in Metals)		\$60
Cyanide		\$131
Dissolved Oxygen		\$19
E-Coli, P/A Method		\$63
Enterococcus		\$88
Fecal Coliform, MPN Method	d	\$188
Fluoride		\$79
Hardness, Total		\$38
Langelier Index		\$126
Lead (included in Metals)		\$60
Manganese		\$61
Mercury		\$130
Metals		\$358
Nickel (included in Metals)		\$60
Nitrate, NO3		\$79
Nitrate, NO3, Hach Method		\$32
Nitrite and Nitrate, Total		\$79
Nitrite, NO2		\$79
Nitrite, NO2, Hach Method		\$32
pH		\$32
Phenol		\$131
Potassium		\$61
Selenium (included in Metals	s)	\$60
Silica		\$79
Silver (included in Metals)		\$60
Sodium		\$61
Sulfate		\$79
Sulfide	X. Sewer: 36 of 54	\$32
Temperature	1.5 55 5. 5 .	\$11

Total Dissolved Solids, TDS	\$63
Total Solids, TS	\$63
Total Suspended Solids, TSS	\$63
Turbidity	\$32
UV 254	\$26
Volatile Acids, VA	\$76
Volatile Organics, EPA 624	\$131
Volatile Solids, VS	\$76
Zinc (included in Metals)	\$60
Any lab analysis not specifically identified	Time & Materials
Outside Contract Lab Analysis	Cost + Staff Time

Fee Adjustments to Sewer Rates and Charges

(1) Local - City of Pleasanton

Starting July 1, 2016, Local sewer rates will be increased annually for a maximum of 5 years based on the increase in the Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers for the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose area. Rate payers will be notified 30 days prior to any such automatic increase taking effect.

(2) Regional - DSRSD

Starting July 15, 2016 and as they occur, regional rates are subject to the pass-through of DSRSD Regional rates and continue for a maximum of five years. Rate payers will be notified 30 days prior to any such automatic increase taking effect.

(3) Regional - City of Livermore

Starting July 15, 2016 and as they occur, regional rates are subject to the pass-through of City of Livermore Regional rates and continue for a maximum of five years. Rate payers will be notified 30 days prior to any such automatic increase taking effect.

B. Local and Regional (DSRSD) Sewer Connection Fees

		Pleasanton Local Fee	Regional-DSRSD ⁽²⁾ effective 7/1/22
RESIDENTIAL			
Single Family Dwelling Unit	per house	\$500.00	\$15,021.00
Auxiliary (Secondary) Dwelling Unit	per Square Foot	\$2.00	\$9.61
Townhome, Townhouse, Duet, Duplex	per unit	\$500.00	\$15,021.00
Condominium	per unit	\$375.00	\$11,266.00
Apartment, Mobile Home	per unit	\$330.00	\$9,914.00
REGULAR (low strength wastewater)			
Auditoriums	per seat	\$4.55	\$148.84
Auto body shops/ Auto dealers	per square foot	\$0.25	\$8.19
Banks, Financial Offices	per square foot	\$0.14	\$4.47
Barber shops/ Beauty shops	per square foot	\$0.68	\$22.33
Bars, Cocktail lounges, taverns (w/o dining) per square foot	\$0.80	\$26.05
Bowling alleys	per square foot	\$0.70	\$23.07
Car washes	per square foot	\$3.86	\$126.51
Churches	per seat	\$11.36	\$372.10
Delicatessen	per square foot	\$1.61	\$52.84
Dental Clinic	per square foot	\$2.05	\$10.42
Dry Cleaners	per square foot	\$1.02	\$33.49
Gas Stations	per square foot	\$1.07	\$34.98
General Retail/ Commercial	per square foot	\$0.11	\$3.72
Gyms, Health Clubs	X. Sewer: 37 of \$4	\$0.95	\$31.26
Hospital	per bed	\$568.18	\$18,604.78

CITY OF PLEASANTON MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Hotels, Motels (no dining facilities)	per room	\$295.45	\$9,674.48
Institutional (Resident)	per bed	\$227.27	\$7,441.91
Laundries, coin-operated	per machine	\$295.45	\$9,674.48
Laundries, full service (commercial)	per square foot	\$2.27	\$74.42
Market - Dry Goods	per square foot	\$0.43	\$14.14
Medical Clinic	per square foot	\$0.84	\$27.54
Medical/ Dental Complex	per square foot	\$0.50	\$16.37
Office Buildings	per square foot	\$0.11	\$3.72
Office Buildings	per square root	Pleasanton	Regional-DSRSD (2)
		Local Fee	effective 7/1/22
REGULAR (low strength wastewater) continued			
Parks/ Rec			
Country Club	per person	\$159.09	\$5,209.34
Picnic Park	per person	\$22.73	\$744.19
Pool	per person	\$22.73	\$744.19
Tennis Courts, w/ toilet & shower	per court	\$227.27	\$7,441.91
Plant Nursery	per square foot	\$0.18	\$5.95
Printers	per square foot	\$0.32	\$10.42
Public Agencies	per square foot	\$0.11	\$3.72
Recreational vehicle R.V. Park	per RV	\$272.72	\$8,930.29
Schools (excluding cafeteria)	·		
W/o showers	per student	\$34.09	\$1,116.29
With showers	per student	\$45.45	\$1,488.38
Theaters	per seat	\$4.55	\$148.84
Veterinary Hospital	per square foot	\$0.77	\$25.30
Warehouse/distribution	per square foot	\$0.07	\$2.23
REGULAR (medium strength wastewater)			
Banquet Facilities - intermittent use	per square foot	\$0.61	\$22.03
Business with cafeteria	per square foot	\$1.36	\$47.06
Cafeteria	per square foot	\$1.23	\$44.05
Hotels/Motels with dining facilities	per square foot	\$1.36	\$47.06
Restaurant, Fast Food	per square foot	\$1.36	\$47.06
Restaurant, Full Service	per square foot	\$1.23	\$44.05
School with cafeteria	per square foot	\$1.36	\$47.06
REGULAR (high strength wastewater)	<i>,</i> ,		
Bakeries/ Donut Shops/ Ice Cream Shops	per square foot	\$1.41	\$54.45
Car washes w/ steam cleaning	per square foot	\$0.91	\$161.01
Markets with garbage disposals	per square foot	\$3.86	\$16.43
Mortuaries	per square foot	\$0.43	\$7.78
INDUSTRIAL (other):	1	+5.10	Ţ:W-
All other non-residential users or special use (users discharge of flow, BOD, and SS) shall be assessed by-case basis based on average day peak month f discharged to the sewer system as follows:	d a connection fee on a case-		
			#cc 44
Wastewater Flow	gallons per dav	n/a	1 Shy 41
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	gallons per day d) lbs per day	n/a n/a	\$69.41 \$1,678.06

X. Sewer: 38 of 54

CITY OF PLEASANTON MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

C. Livermore Sewer Connection Fee (Ruby Hills)

Applies to residential development in Ruby Hills. This fee is collected in lieu of the DSRSD regional connection fee for the City of Livermore in accordance with the Ruby Hills Sewer Agreement

per single-family residential unit \$4,633.70

* City of Livermore council may, by resolution, adjust the fee schedule, including flow factors, from time to time. Once the fee is established, it shall automatically be increased annually based upon the Engineering News Record (ENR) 20-City Construction Cost Index (CCI). In calculating the adjustment, the rate (in each use category, including the flow, BOD and SS costs) for the base year is multiplied by the index for the then-current, divided by the base year index.

City of Livermore adjusted this fee for ENR-CCI effective 1/1/11

D. Happy Valley Specific Plan Sanitary Sewer Main Pro-Rata Share Fee Eff. 07.01.2022

	<u> </u>	
	Existing Home Including Service Lateral Cost	\$17,983.00
Res 19-1102	Existing Home Excluding Service Lateral Cost	\$14,716.00
Res 19-1102	New Home Including Service Lateral Cost	\$32,552.00
	Annual 4.5% interest rate adjustment	

X. Sewer: 39 of 54

XI. DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES

Eff 01.01.2024

A. Capital Facilities Fee (includes Quimby Act)

Applicable to all new construction and non-residential additions exceeding 200 sq ft.

Due at the time building permit is issued

PMC 3.22.040 Subject to an annual inflation adjustment on January 1 of each year based upon the Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index (CCI) for the San Francisco Bay Area.

		(
Reside	ential (per dwellir	ng unit)	
Si	ngle-family detache	ed	\$20,480
Si	ngle-family attache	d (Townhouse)	\$14,593
M	ulti-family (Apartme	ent, Condominium)	\$14,593
Ad	ccessory Dwelling L	Jnits (ADU) e.g. In-law, Aupair, etc	
L	ess than 749 sq. ft.		\$0
7	750 sq ft or greater Al	DU, whether attached or detached to a detached single-family d	welling
		750- 1,000 sq ft	\$5,120
	•	> 1,000 sq ft	\$10,240
	750 sq ft or greater A	DU, whether attached or detached to an attached single-family	(e.g Town home) or
		multi-family (apartment or condominium) dwelling	,
		750- 1,000 sq ft	\$3,647
	•	> 1,000 sq ft	\$7,296
Non-R	esidential (per s	quare foot)	
Of	ffice		\$2.97
Re	esearch & Developm	ent	\$2.38
Lig	ght Manufacturing		\$0.95
Se	ervice/Commercial		\$2.16
W	arehouse		\$0.95
Re	etail		\$2.16
Re	estaurant		\$2.16
Ho	otel/Motel (per Room		\$1,173

B. Affordable Housing Fee

	5	
Applicable to all new construc	ction and non-residential additions exceeding 200 sq ft.	
PMC 17.40.070, Subject to	an annual inflation adjustment on January 1 of each year, based Index (CPI) for the San Francisco/Oakland region.	upon the Consumer Price
Residential	Single-family detached (over 1,500 sq ft)	\$52,203
(per dwelling unit)	Single-family detached (1,500 sq ft or less)	\$51,077
	Multi-family (Apartment, Condominium)	\$51,077
	Accessory Dwelling Unit(In-law, Aupair, etc)	\$0
Non-Residential	Retail	\$5.38
(per square foot)	Hotel/Motel	\$3.71
	Office	\$8.98
	Industrial	\$14.91

CITY OF PLEASANTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

C. Transportation Development Fee

Eff 01.01.2024

Applicable to all new construction and non-residential additions exceeding 200 sq ft.

PMC 3.26.040 Subject to an annual inflation adjustment on January 1 of each year based upon the Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index (CCI) for the San Francisco Bay Area.

Record Construction Cost Index (CCI) for the San Francisco Bay Area.	
Residential (per dwelling unit)	
Single-family detached	\$11,642
Single-family attached (Townhouse)	\$11,642
Multi-family (Apartment, Condominium)	\$7,158
Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) e.g. In-law, Au Pair, etc	
749 sq ft or less ADU to either single or multi-family dwelling	\$0
750 sq ft or greater ADU whether attached or detached to a detached single-family single-family dwelling (townhouse)	, or to an attached
750- 1,000 sq ft	\$2,910
> 1,000 sq ft	\$5,821
750 sq ft or greater ADU whether attached or detached to attached multi-family dwe townhome (e.g. apartment or condominium)	əllin(s) other than a
750- 1,000 sq ft	\$1,790
> 1,000 sq ft	\$3,579
Non-Residential (per square foot)	
Office	\$18.17
Commercial/Retail	\$26.71
Industrial	\$10.99
Research & Development	\$13.69
Hotel/Motel (per Room)	\$7,675.76

D. Tri-Valley Transportation Development Fee

Eff. 07.01.2023

 Subject to an annual 	ly Transportation Council to fund traffic mitigation improvements in adjustment (by the TVTC) on Jul 1 of each year based upon the Er Cost Index for the San Francisco Bay Area	
Residential	Single-family detached	\$6,946.01
(per dwelling unit)	Single-family attached (Townhouse)	\$6,946.01
	Multi-family (Apartment, Condominium)	
	Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU Aupair, SDU etc.)	\$0
	Affordable Housing Units	\$0
Non-residential	Office, per square foot of gross floor area	\$9.28
	Retail, per square foot of gross floor area	\$5.92
	Industrial, per square foot of gross floor area	\$5.23
	Other Uses, per average am/pm peak hour trip	\$6,424.02

E. Livermore Traffic Impact Fee

Eff 01.01.2024

- Applies to Ruby Hill, collected for the City of Livermore, per Livermore/Signature Traffic Agreement.
- Subject to an annual inflation adjustment (by the City of Livermore) on September 1 of each year based upon the Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index for the San Francisco Bay Area.
 Per dwelling unit

F. Downtown Revitalization District Parking In-Lieu Fee

CITY OF PLEASANTON MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

PMC 18.88.120 When development within the Downtown Revitalization District is not able to accommodate all of its required parking onsite the following fee will be collected by the City to purchase land for and to construct public parking lots.

Subject to annual inflation adjustment on April 1 of any year in which the fee has not been recalculated, based on the annual change in ENR Construction Cost Index.

Per parking space \$24,678.00

G. Agriculture Mitigation Fee

Eff. 10.01.2023

Collected from property owners in the areas specified below to compensate for the loss of cultivable or potentially cultivable soils. Fees collected are remitted to the Tri-Valley Conservancy (TVC)

potentially cultivable solis. Tees collected are remitted to the Th-Valley Conservancy (TVC)		
Vineyard Avenue Corridor Specific Plan Area		
(due prior to subdivision map approval)		
Per net acreage less than 25% slope lost to development; amount remitted to TVC will be reduced by a flat \$645 administration fee retained by the City	\$41,883.50	
Ruby Hill (due at time building permit is issued)		
- Subject to an annual inflation adjustment based on the Sept Consumer Price Index for		
the San Francisco/Oakland region, as calculated by the Tri-Valley Conservancy		
Up to 4,000 square	\$23,246.34	
Over 4,000 square feet, per square foot	\$5.81	

H. Johnson Drive Economic Development Zone (JDEDZ) Transportation Fee

	<i>,</i>
Due at time building permit is issued. PMC 3.44.040 Subject to an annual inflation adjustment on January 1 of each your Record Construction Cost Index (CCI) for the San France	,
Retail, per square foot	
Retail-Parcel 4	\$33.27
Retail-Parcel 7	\$33.27
Retail-Parcel 8	\$33.27
Retail-Parcel 1	\$36.58
Retail-Parcel 6b	\$38.96
Retail-Parcel 11	\$42.78
Retail-Parcel 9	\$44.84
Office, per square foot	\$16.09
Hotel, per square foot	\$16.60

XI. Development: 42 of 54

XII. PIONEER CEMETERY

Eff. 07.01.2023

A. Plot Fee- South Hill West

\$15,315.00
\$6,575.00
\$4,785.00
\$3,490.00

B. Burial Services Fee

With proof of pre-paid plot in Lower Care #1-2, Upper Care #1-2, North Hill, North Hill Memorial Vista , Sunol Gateway, and Hilltop	West, South Hill,
Single Casket Burial Fee	
Burial Fee	\$4,000.00
Vault Fee (Taxable)	\$355.00
Total Burial Fee:	\$4,355.00
Single Cremains Burial Fee	
Burial Fee	\$1,230.00
Vault Fee (Taxable)	\$120.00
Total Burial Fee:	\$1,350.00
<u>Disinterment Fees</u>	
Casket Fee	\$3,135.00
Cremains Fee	\$1,115.00
Additional Fees	
Grave Marker Installation (Flush Marker 28 " x 20 ")	\$515.00
Bronze Marker Concrete Base Fee	\$235.00
Marker Removal Fee	\$250.00
Weekend/Holiday Burial or Disinterment Fee (subject to availability)	
Casket Burial	\$960.00
Casket Disinterment	\$1,740.00
Cremains Burial/Disinterment	\$395.00

XII. Pioneer: 43 of 54

XIII. SOLID WASTE, RECYCLABLE MATERIALS,

AND ORGANIC MATERIALS

Eff. 07.01.2023

A. SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES	Monthly Rate
Cart Service	\$31.55
35-Gallon Service	
For the regularly- scheduled once each week pick up of the following:	
35-gallon cart for refuse	
96-gallon cart for recyclable materials	
64 or 96-gallon cart for green waste including food scraps	
Each additional refuse cart per week	\$31.54
Cart Service	\$55.04
96-Gallon Service	
For the regularly- scheduled once each week pick up of the following:	
96-gallon cart for refuse	
96-gallon cart for recyclable materials	
64 or 96- gallon cart for green waste including food scraps	
Each additional refuse cart per week	\$55.04
Back Yard Service	φοσίο :
For the regularly- scheduled once each week pick up of waste cart from the back or side	
yard of a single-family residential property of a customer unable to bring the cart to the curb.	
Carts must be within 50 feet of any gate or fence.	
Carls must be within 50 feet of any gate of ferice.	
35-Gallon Service	\$38.34
Each additional refuse cart per week	\$38.34
96-Gallon Service	\$66.04
Each additional refuse cart per week	\$66.04
Container Service	\$170.46
For the one-time drop-off and pick-up of a 4 cubic yard container	
provided by Pleasanton Garbage Service, Inc.	
Additional Services	
Extra 30-gallon bag (per bag)	\$9.10
Go Back Service for customer who forgot to put out carts	\$13.68
Same day "go back" for a second pick-up	\$12.92
Other than same day "go back" service	\$27.03
Cart Exchange/ back and forth changes	\$15.22
Redelivery of Cart after delinquent account is cleared	\$46.89
	φ40.09
Damaged or Stolen Cart - One replacement cart in a 12	¢72.20
month period for Second replacement cart	\$73.20
Senior Citizens Rate	
Primary occupant must be 62 years of age or older. For the regularly-	
scheduled once each week pick up of the following:	
35-Gallon Service	\$31.55
35-gallon cart for refuse	ψ51.55
1	
96-gallon cart for recyclable materials	
64 or 96- gallon cart for green waste including food scraps	¢24 55
Each additional refuse cart per week	\$31.55
96-Gallon Service	
96-gallon cart for refuse	\$46.77
l	Ψ40.77
96-gallon cart for recyclable materials	1
64 or 96- gallon cart for green waste including food scraps	046.77
Each additional refuse cart per week XIII. Solid Waste: 44 of 54	\$46.77

Senior Citizens Rate (continued)	
Backyard Service	
For the regularly- scheduled once each week pick up of Waste cart from the back or side	
yard of a single-family residential property of a customer unable to bring the cart to the curb.	
Carts must be within 50 feet of any gate or fence.	
35-Gallon Service	\$38.34
Each additional refuse cart per week	\$38.34
96-Gallon Service	\$57.79
Each additional refuse cart per week	\$57.79

·				•
B. COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - SOLID WASTE	Car	t Size	Frequency	Monthly Rate
Solid Waste Cart Service				
	3	35-gallon	1/week	\$31.55
		35-qallon	2/week	\$64.32
		35-gallon	3/week	\$99.96
		35-gallon	4/week	\$131.17
		35-gallon	5/week	\$162.08
		96-gallon	1/week	\$55.04
		96-qallon	2/week	\$112.26
		96-qallon	3/week	\$174.44
		96-gallon	4/week	\$228.65
		96-gallon	5/week	\$282.60
Each additional Solid Waste Cart per week		35-gallon	1/week	\$31.55
		96-qallon	1/week	\$55.03
COMMEDIAL MAIN THEAMIN V DEGIDENTIAL				
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - All Cart Service		Cart Size	Frequency	Rate
Additional Services for Solid Waste, Mixed Recyclin	g and			
Organic Carts				
Go Back Service for customer who forgot to put out car	ts	All	Each Cart	\$13.67
Cart Exchange/ back and forth changes		All	Each Cart	\$15.22
Redelivery of Cart after delinquent account is cleared		All	Each Cart	\$46.89
Damaged or Stolen Cart - One replacement cart in a 12	month			
period is provided free of charge.	Second			
replacement cart in a 12 month period		All	Each Cart	\$73.20
Mixed Recvcle or Organics dumped as trash		All	Each Cart	\$22.91
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATE:	2	Cubic		
SOLID WASTE	.	Yards	Frequency	Monthly Rate
Bin Service (Loose)				
		1	1	\$141.23
		1	2	\$288.09
		1	41884	\$448.32
		1	4	\$586.83
		1	5	\$725.33
		2	1	\$282.43
		2	2	\$576.17
		2	3	\$896.41
		2	4	\$1173.40
		2	5	\$1450.42

XIII. Solid Waste: 45 of 54

COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - SOLID WASTE	Cubic Yards	Frequency	Monthly Rate
Bin Service (Loose) continued	3	1	\$423.66
·	3	2	\$882.55
	3	3	\$1,320.26
	3	4	\$1,735.75
	3	5	\$2,151.28
	4	1	\$564.89
	4	2	\$1,176.77
	4	3	\$1,744.96
	4	4	\$2,298.96
	4	5	\$2,852.99
	7	1	\$1,009.47
	7	2	\$2,102.29
	7	3	\$3,058.18
	7	4	\$4,027.72
	7	5	\$4,997.26
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - SOLID WASTE	Cubic Yards	Frequency	Rate
Bin Service (Loose) - continued			
Extra Pickup	1	Each	\$31.96
	2	Each	\$63.94
	3	Each	\$95.89
	4	Each	\$127.86
	7	Each	\$223.75
On Call	1	Each	\$31.96
	2	Each	\$63.94
	3	Each	\$95.89
	4	Each	\$127.86
	7	Each	\$223.75
Money on Delivery Bin Take Away 3-Day Rental	4	Each	\$170.46
Money on Delivery Bin Take Away 3-Day Rental Extra Bin Pick- Up	4	Each	\$127.86
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - SOLID WASTE	0		
	Cubic Yards	Frequency	Monthly Rate
Bin - Compactor	Yards		-
	Yards 1 ½	1	\$415.52
	1 ½ 1 ½	1 2	\$415.52 \$831.05
	1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½	1 2 3	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58
	1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½	1 2 3 4	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67
	1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½	1 2 3 4 5	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67 \$2,077.67
	1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 2	1 2 3 4 5	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67 \$2,077.67 \$554.04
	Yards 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 2 2	1 2 3 4 5 1	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67 \$2,077.67 \$554.04 \$1,108.07
	1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 2 2 2	1 2 3 4 5 1 2	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67 \$2,077.67 \$554.04 \$1,108.07 \$1,662.10
	1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 2 2 2 2	1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67 \$2,077.67 \$554.04 \$1,108.07 \$1,662.10 \$2,172.56
	1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 2 2 2 2 2 2	1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67 \$2,077.67 \$554.04 \$1,108.07 \$1,662.10 \$2,172.56 \$2,770.17
	1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 2 ½ 2 2 2 2 3	1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67 \$2,077.67 \$554.04 \$1,108.07 \$1,662.10 \$2,172.56 \$2,770.17 \$831.06
	Yards 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 2 ½ 2 ½ 2 ½ 2 3 3 3	1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67 \$2,077.67 \$554.04 \$1,108.07 \$1,662.10 \$2,172.56 \$2,770.17 \$831.06 \$1,662.11
	1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 1 ½ 2 ½ 2 2 2 2 3	1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$415.52 \$831.05 \$1,246.58 \$1,661.67 \$2,077.67 \$554.04 \$1,108.07 \$1,662.10 \$2,172.56 \$2,770.17 \$831.06

XIII. Solid Waste: 46 of 54

Bin Compactor - continued	4	1	\$1,108.08
	4	2	\$2,216.14
	4	3	\$3,324.23
	4	4	\$4,432.31
	4	5	\$5,540.37
	5	1	\$1,645.79
	5	2	\$2,770.19
	5	3	\$3,894.59
	5	4	\$5,019.00
	5	5	\$6,143.41
	6	1	\$1,974.93
	6	2	\$3,324.22
	6	3	\$4,673.49
	6	<u>4</u> 5	\$6,022.78
	6	5	\$7,372.07
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES -	Cubic	Frequency	Rate
SOLID WASTE	Yards	, ,	
Bin Compactor			
Extra Pickup	1 ½	Each	\$113.94
	2	Each	\$127.86
	3	Each	\$191.79
	4	Each	\$255.72
	5	Each	\$319.66
	6	Each	\$383.60
Overweight Charges (per ton)	NA	Each	\$76.19
Same Day Service	ALL	Each	\$323.22
Steam Clean Compactor Container/Box	ALL	Each	\$362.05
Hard to Handle Trash (per ton)	NA		\$72.15
Roll Off Box (Loose) - On Call			
Monthly Rental Fee		All sizes	\$388.42
•		15	\$569.69
		20	\$759.58
		30	\$1,139.39
		40	\$1,519.19
Cash on Delivery 3-Day Rental - Daily Rental Fee		All sizes	\$18.11
Cash on Delivery for 3-Day Rental		15	\$569.69
, ,		20	\$759.58
		25	\$949.49
		30	\$1,139.39
		40	\$1,519.19
Overweight Charges (per ton)		All sizes	\$76.19

XIII. Solid Waste: 47 of 54

COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - SOLID WASTE		Cubic Yards	Rate
Roll Off Box (Compactor) - On Call			
		8	\$607.67
		10	\$759.58
		15	\$1,139.39
		16	\$1,215.35
		20	\$1,519.19
		24	\$1,823.03
		25	\$1,898.97
		30	\$2,278.77
		36	\$2,734.52
		40	\$3,038.36
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES -	Cubic		
SOLID WASTE	Yards	Frequency	Rate
Additional Services for Solid Waste			
Go Back Service	All	Each	\$147.22
Steam Clean Bin	All	Each	\$175.20
Pallet Pick Up	n/a	Each	\$13.22
Hard to Handle Trash (per ton)	n/a	n/a	\$72.15
Lock and Key for Customer to purchase from PGS	All	Each	\$12.70
			¥ 1211 \$
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - RECYCLING	Cart Size	Frequency	Monthly Rat
Mixed Recycling Cart Service			
First and Second Cart	64-gallon	1/week	FREE
	64-gallon	2/week	\$41.27
	104 11 1		
	64-gallon	3/week	\$84.20
	64-gallon	4/week	\$131.01
	64-gallon 64-gallon	4/week 5/week	\$131.01 \$171.49
Third and all additional 64-gallon carts	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27
Third and all additional 64-gallon carts	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20
Third and all additional 64-gallon carts	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01
Third and all additional 64-gallon carts	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49
-	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96
-	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49
Back Yard Service per cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73
Back Yard Service per cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73
Back Yard Service per cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27
Back Yard Service per cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 1/week 2/week 3/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20
Back Yard Service per cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01
Back Yard Service per cart First Cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49
Back Yard Service per cart First Cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27
Back Yard Service per cart First Cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20
Back Yard Service per cart First Cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01
Back Yard Service per cart First Cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49
Back Yard Service per cart First Cart Second Cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week 5/week 4/week 5/week 5/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96
Back Yard Service per cart First Cart Second Cart	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49
Third and all additional 64-gallon carts Back Yard Service per cart First Cart Second Cart Back Yard Service COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - RECYCLING	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week 5/week 4/week 5/week 5/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96
Back Yard Service per cart First Cart Second Cart Back Yard Service COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - RECYCLING	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week 1/week 1/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73
Back Yard Service per cart First Cart Second Cart Back Yard Service COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES -	64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 64-gallon 96-gallon	4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 2/week 3/week 4/week 5/week 1/week 5/week 1/week 1/week	\$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73 FREE \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$41.27 \$84.20 \$131.01 \$171.49 \$211.96 \$58.73

CITY OF PLEASANTON MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

1	3	\$344.41
1	4	\$450.70
1	5	\$557.04
2	1	\$225.29
2	2	\$447.31
2	3	\$688.58
2	4	\$901.37
2	5	\$1113.93

XIII. Solid Waste: 49 of 54

CITY OF PLEASANTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - RECYCLING	Cubic Yards	Frequency	Monthly Rate
	3	1	\$333.67
	3	2	\$679.84
	3	3	\$1,008.53
	3	4	\$1,320.13
	3	5	\$1,652.18
	4	1	\$442.03
	4	2	\$902.98
	4	3	\$1,329.33
	4	4	\$1,744.81
	4	5	\$2,160.28
	7	1	\$882.38
	7	2	\$1,614.23
	7	3	\$2,330.85
	7	4	\$3,057.92
	7	5	\$3,785.03
Extra Pickup (same rates for Cardboard only)	1 1	Each	\$23.97
	2	Each	\$47.93
	3	Each	\$71.90
	4	Each	\$95.88
	7	Each	\$167.80
	<u>'</u>	Laon	ψ107.00
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES -	Cubic	Frequency	Monthly Rate
RECYCLING	Yards	. ,	-
Bins - Mixed Recycling Only	4	4	\$440.07
	1	1	\$112.67
	1	2	\$223.67
	1	3	\$344.41
	1	4	\$450.70
	1	5	\$557.04
	2	1	\$225.29
	2		
		2	\$447.31
	2	3	\$688.58
	2 2	3 4	\$688.58 \$901.17
	2 2 2	3	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93
	2 2 2 2 3	3 4 5 1	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67
	2 2 2 3 3	3 4 5 1 2	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84
	2 2 2 3 3 3	3 4 5 1 2 3	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67
	2 2 2 3 3 3 3	3 4 5 1 2 3 4	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13
	2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18
	2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13
	2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18
	2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03
	2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 4	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33 \$1,744.81
	2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33
Compactor - Mixed Recycling Only	2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33 \$1,744.81 \$2,013.31
Compactor - Mixed Recycling Only	2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33 \$1,744.81
Compactor - Mixed Recycling Only	2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33 \$1,744.81 \$2,013.31
Compactor - Mixed Recycling Only	2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33 \$1,744.81 \$2,013.31
Compactor - Mixed Recycling Only	2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 1/2	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33 \$1,744.81 \$2,013.31 \$321.31 \$642.62
Compactor - Mixed Recycling Only	2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 1/2 1 1/2 1 1/2	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 3 4 5 3	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33 \$1,744.81 \$2,013.31 \$321.31 \$642.62 \$963.94
Compactor - Mixed Recycling Only	2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 1/2 1 1/2 1 1/2 1 1/2	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33 \$1,744.81 \$2,013.31 \$642.62 \$963.94 \$1,284.91
Compactor - Mixed Recycling Only XIII. Solid Waste: 50	2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 1/2 1 1/2 1 1/2 1 1/2 1 1/2	3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 5	\$688.58 \$901.17 \$1,113.93 \$333.67 \$679.84 \$1,013.95 \$1,320.13 \$1,652.18 \$442.03 \$902.98 \$1,329.33 \$1,744.81 \$2,013.31 \$442.62 \$963.94 \$1,284.91 \$1,606.59

CITY OF PLEASANTON MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

2	4	\$1,668.52
2	5	\$2,127.52
3	1	\$654.53
3	2	\$1,280.34
3	3	\$1,914.75
3	4	\$2,528.25
3	5	\$3,191.26
4	1	\$867.08
4	2	\$1,700.54
4	3	\$2,532.44
4	4	\$3,363.92
4	5	\$4,195.17
5	1	\$1,272.63
5	2	\$2,142.09
5	3	\$3,011.55
5	4	\$3,881.02
5	5	\$4,750.49
6	1	\$1,527.15
6	2	\$2,570.50
6	3	\$3,613.85
6	4	\$4,657.21

XIII. Solid Waste: 51 of 54

CITY OF PLEASANTON MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

	6	5	\$5,700.57
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES -	Cart Size	Frequency	Monthly Rate
Organics Cart Service			
	96-gallon	1/week	\$41.27
	96-gallon	2/week	\$84.20
	96-gallon	3/week	\$131.01
	96-Qallon	4/week	\$171.49
	96-Qallon	5/week	\$211.96
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES -	Cubic	F	Manthh Data
ORGANICS	Yards	Frequency	Monthly Rate
Bins (Loose)			
•	1	1	\$112.67
	1	2	\$223.67
	1	3	\$344.41
	1	4	\$450.70
	1	5	\$557.04
	2	1	\$225.29
	2	2	\$447.31
	2	3	\$688.58
	2	4	\$901.17
	2	5	\$1,113.93
	3	1	\$333.67
	3	2	\$679.84
	3	3	\$1,016.99
	3	4	\$1,333.06
	3	5	\$1,652.18
	4	1	\$442.03
	4	2	\$902.98
	4	3	\$1,329.33
	4	4	\$1,744.81
	4	5	\$2,160.28
COMMERCIAL/MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES - ORGANICS	Cubic Yards	Frequency	Monthly Rate
Roll Off (Loose) - On Call			
	15	Each	\$427.27
	20	Each	\$569.69
	30	Each	\$854.54
	40	Each	\$1,139.39

XIII. Solid Waste: 52 of 54

CITY OF PLEASANTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

LARGE ITEM ON CALL LIST FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS	Rate
Air Conditioner	\$242.54
Flocked Holiday Tree	\$39.56
Bathtub (non-metal or metal)	\$113.28
Chair-Recliner	\$99.39
Couch 6 foot or 9 foot	\$113.28
Dishwasher	\$113.28
Washer	\$113.28
Dryer	\$113.28
Freezer	\$242.54
Refrigerator	\$242.54
Stove	\$113.28
Grill	\$143.14
Toilet	\$99.39
Hide a bed	\$113.28
Matress Full, King, Queen, Twin	\$143.14
Microwave	\$99.39
Misc. Furniture Item	\$99.39
Misc. Large Item	\$143.14
Ping Pong Table	\$143.14
CPU	\$86.47
Printer	\$86.47
Television Bigger than 25 inches	\$198.78
Television Less than 25 inches console or computer monitor	\$143.14
Water Heater 30, 40, 50, or 80 gallon and above	\$113.28
Tire no rim	\$38.92
Tire with rim - Car and Pick-Up Truck	\$49.68
Tire with rim – Large Truck	\$89.47

XIII. Solid Waste: 53 of 54

CITY OF PLEASANTON MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

C. TRANSFER STATION	Rate
For the disposal of all types of dry garbage, trash, refuse and debris which meets the	
disposal requirements of the transfer station.	
Pleasanton Residents	
Minimum Dump Rate	\$8.92
Per Yard Dump Rate	\$13.76
Per Ton Rate	\$76.20
Commercial Customers and Non-Residents	
Cubic Yard Construction/Demolition	\$42.60
Cubic Yard Hard to Handle (over 6 feet in length or 3 feet in diameter)	\$64.63
Cubic Yard Extremely Hard to Handle	\$85.56
Cubic Yard Certified Loads	N/A
Cubic Yard Household Garbage	\$33.78
Minimum Cash Sale	\$33.78
Minimum Charqe Sale	\$33.78
Weight Master Certificate	\$36.72
Per Tonnaqe Fee	\$168.93

XIII. Solid Waste: 54 of 54